20200914000409380
09/14/2020 12:533:05 PM
MORT 1/12

WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:
First Federal Bank, A FSB
1360 McFariand Blvd NE
Tuscaloosa, ALABAMA 35406

This instrument was preparcd by
Paipe Davis

First Federal Bank, A FSB
1300 McKkarfand Blvd NE
Tuscaloosa, AL 35406
205-391-6700

Loan Namber: 5009905323

SIS Telephone #: (BBE

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19 and 21
Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in Section 15.

{A) "Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated September 11, 2020, together with all Riders to this document.
(B} "Borrower" 1s Khalega B. Gordon, a single woman. Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

{C) "MERS" 1s Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting solely as a nominee for
Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this Security Instrument. MERS is organized and

cxisting under the laws of Delaware, and has an addrcss and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026,
tel. {888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender” is First Federal Bank, A FSB, organized and cxisting under the laws of United States of America.
Lender's address is 1300 McFarland Blvd NE, Tuscaloosa, ALABAMA 35406.

(E£) "Note™ means the promissory note signed by Botrower and dated September 11, 2020. The Note states that Borrower owes Lender
WO HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FOUR AND NO/180 Dollars (U.S. $205,704.00) plus interest.
Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and 1o pay the debt in full not later than October 1, 2050.

FHA Alabama Morigage with MERS 1/2015

Page 1of 9
IDS, tnc. - 58420

B I DX AR A I



20200914000409380 09/14/2020 12:53:05 PM MORT 2/12

(F) "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”

{(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this Sccunty
Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders"” mcans all Riders to this Secunty Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders arc to be exccuted by
Borrower (check box as applicable):

[ ] Adjustable Rate Rider [ ] Condominium Rider
L] Other(s) (specify):

(I} "Applicable Law" means all controlhng applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and administrative rules
and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

Planned Unit Development Rider

(J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments' means all dues, fees, assessments and other charpges that are imposed on
Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar paper
instrument, which is initiated through an clectronic terminal, tclephonic instrumend, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct,

or authonize a hinancial institution 1o debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers,
automaled feller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated cleannghouse transfers.

(L) "Escrow [{tems™ means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M} "Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, seitlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party {(other
than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the Property:

{n} condemnation or other talking of all or any part of the Property; (1) conveyance in lice of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations
of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.

{N) "Mortgage Insurance® means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.

(0} "Periodic Payment™ means the reguiarly scheduled amount due for (1) principal and interest under the Note, plus (1) any amounts
under Scction 3 of this Secunity Instrument.

(P) "RESPA"™ means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. § 2601 ef seq.) and its implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as thcy might be amended from time to time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation
that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Secunity Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that arc

imposed in regard (o a "lederally related mortgage loan™ even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan” under
RESPA.

() "Secretary™ means the Sceretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or his designee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower™ means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party has assumed
Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures (o Lender: (1) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note:
and (i1) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agrecements under this Security Instrument and the Note, For this purpose,
Borrower irrevocably mortgages, grants and conveys to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) and
to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of sale, the following described property located in the County of Shelby:

see Attached Exhibit 'A'

which currently has the address of: 101 Love Lane
Sterrett, ALABAMA 35147, ("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hercafier erecled on the property, and all casements, appuricnances, and fixtures

now ot hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the
foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title

to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for
[.ender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of thosc interests, including, but not limited to, the rnight

to foreclose and sell the Property; and 1o (ake any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, relcasing and canceling this
Sccurity Instrument.

Page 2 of 9
I0S, Inc. - 53420

ARy e



20200914000409380 09/14/2020 12:53:05 PM MORT 3/12

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower 1s lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey
the Property and that the Property 1s unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the
title to the Property agamst all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited vanations
by jurisdiction to constituie a uniform security insirument coverning rcal property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. FPayment of Principal, Interest, Escrow [tems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when duc the principal of, and interest
on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges duc under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to
Scction 3. Payments due under the Note and this Securnity Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other
instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require
that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as
sclected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certificd check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s check, provided any such
::hm:kris drawn upon an nstitubion whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transler.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Nole or at such other location as may be
designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may retum any payment or partial payment if the
payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to
bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the
future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as

of 1ts scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplicd funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower
makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of time, Lender shall cither apply such

[unds or return them to Borrower. If not applied carlier, such funds will be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note
immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the futurc against Lender shall relieve

Borrower from making payments duc under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured
by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments accepied and applicd by
Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Sccretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of
the monthly mortgage nsurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard insurance premiums,
as required;
Third, (o inicrest due under the Note:

Fourth, to amorbization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellancous Proceeds to principal due under the Note shall not exiend or
postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the Note, until the Note is
paid i full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
priority over this Security Instrutnent as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) lcaschold payments or ground rents on the Property,
if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums (o be paid by
Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These ilems arc
called "Escrow [tems.” At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may reguire that Community Association Dues,

Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow [lem. Borrower shall
promptly furmish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items
unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation 1o pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation (o

nay (o Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any Ume. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been

waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furmish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposcs be deemed to be a covenant and
agrecment contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement™ 15 used 1n Section 9. 1f Borrower is obhigated to
pay Lscrow [lems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower (ails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its
rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount.
Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such
revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that arc then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified
under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of

Fage 3 of 9
DS, Inc. - 58420

et N



20200914000409380 09/14/2020 12:53:05 PM MORT 4/12

Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with
Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits arc insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including
Lender, of Lender 1s an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay
the Escrow ltems no laler than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds,
annually analyzing the escrow account, or venfying the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Bomrower interest on the Funds and
Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law reguires interest to be
paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in
writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account (o Borrower for the excess funds in
accordance with RESPA. If there 15 a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as
required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA | but in
no more than 12 monthly payments. If there ts a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify
Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay (o Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency 1n accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums sccured by this Secunty Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by
Lender.

4, Charges; Liens, Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the Property which can
attain prionity over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any, and Commumnity Association
Ducs, Fecs, and Asscssments, if any. To the extent that these items are Escrow [tems, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in
Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Secunity Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in wriling
to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such
agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the hien n, legal proceedings which in Lender's
opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are
concluded; or {c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Secunty
Instrument. [{ Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Secunty Instrument,

Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice 15 given, Borrower shall satisty
the lien or take one or more of the aclions set {orth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now cxisting or hereafier erected on the Property insurcd against
loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” and any other hazards including, but not limited to, carthquakes and
floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the
periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The
insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender’s right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which
right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may requirc Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, cither: (a) a one-time
charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and
certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such
determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.,

If Borrower fails to mainizin any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at Lender's oplion and
Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall
cover Lender, but might or might not prolect Borrower, Borrower's equity tn the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any
risk, hazard or hability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previgusly 1n effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost
of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts
disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts
shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to
Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and remewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to disapprove such
policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as morigagee and/or as additional loss payee. Lender shall
have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid
premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or
destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payce.

In the cvent of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not
made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the
underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair 1s
economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ

T T e O T e I T T T T P P TR TR T T O L R P P T TR TR PR TR TR TR TR I T T T T T T T TN Tl T T T T T T T P Lo T T P T T T T PO T O T T T T PO T T T B T I TR, R AN A
.................... tciobwira'wint hiohysin e O e S I T T I e R R R L R N T R

FHA Alabama Morigage with MERS 1/201

Page 4 of §
IDS, Inc. - 58420

gt A



20200914000409380 09/14/2020 12:53:05 PM MORT 5/12

such msurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's
satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in
a singlc payment or in a scries of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or carnings on
such proceeds, Fees {or public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance procecds and
shall be the solc obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not cconomically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened,
the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any,
paid 1o Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related matters, If
Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender
may negotiate and scttle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the
Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hercby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount
not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right
to any rcfund of uncarned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are

applicable to 'Ehﬁ coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay
amounis unpaid under the Note or this Secunty Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and usc the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60 days after the
execution of this Security Instrument and shall continuc to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year

after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless
extenualing circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

1. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair the

Property, allow the Property o deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the
Property from detenorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or

restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or
damage. If insurance or condemnation procecds are paid in connection with damage to, or the taking of, the Property, Borrower shall be
responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has relcased proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds
for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a scrics of progress payments as the work is completed. If the insurance or

condemnation procecds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the
completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds (o the reduction
of the indebtedness under the Note and this Secunity Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any
application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of
such paymenis.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has rcasonable cause, Lender may
inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interior
inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower or any persons or
cntitics acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate
information or stalements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material

representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal
residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a) Borrower fails to perform
the covenants and agreements contained in this Sccurity Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect
Lender's interest in the Property andfor rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for
condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or
regulations), or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is rcasonable or appropnate to
protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including prolecting and/or assessing the value of the
Property, and seccuring and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but arc not limited to: (a) paying any sums securcd by
a lien which has pnornty over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and {c) paying rcasonable attormeys' fees to protect its
intcrest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Sccuring
the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windows,
drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although
Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed
that Lender incurs no hiability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security

Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

e e e e e e et e e e e e e ne e et s P T T T T T T P T T O T P T R ST T I T TT T ITTT AT AT T T T T IO P Rrre PP
o RO : xEE. Srinkvrinterinkrrinkvrintrinhrnferrhrrrsrrrrrn ar et : . L

F Hﬁﬁ abam& M ﬁﬁ gag o wim MER S : -g'j'gﬂ 15 T 0 OO

B R b g e R e e R e PO PO P L DL Py

Page 5 of 9
‘DS, Inc. - 53420

L G e



20200914000409380 09/14/2020 12:53:05 PM MORT 6/12

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. Bomower shall not surrender
the leaschold estate and interests hercin conveved or terminate or cancel the ground lease. Borrower shall not, without the cxpress

written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground lease. If Borrower acquires fec title to the Property, the leaschold and the fee title
shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in wniting.

10. Assipnment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hercby assigned to and shall be paid to
Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied (o restoration or repair of the Property, 1f the restoration or
repair is economically feasible and Lender's security 1s not lessened. Dunng such repair and restoration penod, Lender shall have the
right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity 1o inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
complecied to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and
restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement 15 made in writing
or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any
interest or carnings on such Miscellancous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's secunity would
be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with
the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for 1n Section 2.

[n the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value ol the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be apphied to the sums
sccured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, 1f any, paid to Borrower.

In the cvent of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in valuc of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, uniess Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in
writing, the sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellancous Proceeds multiplied by the
following fraction: {a) the total amount of the sums securcd immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by
(b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss 1n value. Any balance shall be paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market valuc of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately betore the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then duc.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as defined in the next
sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days afler the date the
notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Procecds either (o restoration or repair of the Property or to
the sums sccured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, "Opposing Party™ mecans the third party that owes Bormrower
Miscellancous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment, could result
in {orfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument.
Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or
proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of
Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are
attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hercby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellancous Proceeds that are not appliced to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order provided for in
Section 2.

1. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of
amortization of the sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower
shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence
proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of
the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of
Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments
from third persons, entitics or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or
preciude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees that Borrower's
obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not exccute
the Note (a "co-signer"): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the
Property undet the tenms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums sccurcd by this Security Instrument;
and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommeodations with regard to the
terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the co-signer’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's obligations under this
Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under this Sccurity

Page &G of 9
DS, lac. - 58420

et ein ey vhed



20200914000409380 09/14/2020 12:53:05 PM MORT 7/12

Instrument, Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees

to such relcase mn wnting, The covenants and agreements of this Secunty Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Scction 19) and
benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's default, for the purpose
of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees,

property inspection and valuabion fecs. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Sccretary. Lender may not charge fees that
arc cxpressly prohibiled by this Sccurity Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan 1s subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreled so that the interest or other loan
charges collected or to be collected 1n connection with the Loan exceed the permitied himits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be
reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which
exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under
the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment

with no changes i the duc date or 1n the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's

acceplance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have
arising out of such overcharge.

i4. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender 1n connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing. Any notice to
Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or
when actually delivered 10 Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all
Borrowers unless Applicable Law cxpressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has
designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. 1f
Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice 1o
Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender’s address siated herein unless Lender has designated
another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice i conncction with this Secunty Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to
Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Secunty Instrument 1s also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Sccunty Instrument,

15. Governing Law; Severabllity; Rules of Construction. This Sccurity Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law
of the junsdiction in which the Property 1s located. All nghts and obligations contained n this Security instrument are subject (o any
requiremnents and lemitations ol Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties (o agree by contract or
it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision
or clause of this Security Instrument or the Notc conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this
Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Secunty Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter words or words
of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole
discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Secunty Instrument.

[7. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest in the Property” means
any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not himited to, those beneficial interests transferred 1n a bond for deed,
contract for deed, instaliment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date
0 a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a
beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in
full of all sums securcd by this Sccurity Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise 1s prolbited
by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than
30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Scction 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums securcd by this

Security Instrument. If Borrower fails (o pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted
by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

8. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to
reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security
[nstrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all
expenscs incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fecs, property inspection and
valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Secunty
Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under
this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.
However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted rcinstatement afler the commencement of foreclosurc

Page 7 of 8
I0S, Inc. - 59420

et dried |l



20200914000409380 09/14/2020 12:53:05 PM MORT 8/12

proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceedings: (ii) reinstatement will
preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (11i) reinstatemnent will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this
Security [nstrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following
lorms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) moncy order; (c) centified cheek, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier's check, provided
any such check 1s drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic
Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Sccurity Instrument and obligations securcd hereby shall remain fully effective as
if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17,

i9. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Nole or a partial interest in the Note (together with this
Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the entity (known
as the "Loan Scrvicer”) that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Sccurity Instrument and performs other morigage
loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the
Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. [f there 1s a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given writien notice of the
change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address 1o which payments should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafier the Loan is serviced by
a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan
Sﬂw;mr or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note
purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an individual litigant or the member
of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the other party has breached
any provision of, or any duty owed by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party
(with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged breach and afforded the other party hereto a
reasonable period afier the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse
before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed 1o be reasonable for purposcs of this parageaph. The notice of
acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant
to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or any entity that
purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrees
that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance between the Sccretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled

to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used mm this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or
hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or
toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and
radioactive materials; (b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate
to health, safety or environmental protection; (c) "Environmental Cleanup" includes any response action, remedial action, or removal
action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribuie to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances, or threaten to
release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the
Property (a) that is 1n violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the
presence, usce, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding
two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are
generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (inctuding, but not limited to,
hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any

governmental or regulatory agency or private party invelving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of
which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge,

release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c¢) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous
Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower leams, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory
authonty, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary,
Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any
covenani or agreement in this Security instrument (but not prior to acceleration under Section 17 unless Applicable Law
provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the defaunlt; {¢) a date, not less than
30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that fallure to cure the default

[T P

P TR T I T T T I T T T R NN N T N AR RN T N AT A e e,
.............................. L I I I I NI NI A e irinkri bw iy iy i b B T T T T S e .

mﬁﬂabama?ﬁﬁﬁgagawgm YT TR T 7+ T T

FPagaBof S
DS, Ine. - 88420

B ]



20200914000409380 09/14/2020 12:53:05 PM MORT 9/12

on or before the date specificd in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument and sale of

the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court
action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrewer to acceleration and sale, If the default is not cured

on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by
this Security Instrument without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by
Applicable Law, Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22,
including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' lees and costs of title evidence.

[f Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give a copy of a notice to Borrower in the manner provided in Section 14,
Lender shall publish the notice of sale once a weck for three consecutive weeks in a newspaper published in Shelby County,
Alabama, and thercupon shall scll the Property to the highest bidder at public auction at the front door of the County
Courthouse of this County. Lender shall deliver to the purchaser Lender's deed conveying the Property. Lender or its designee
may purchase the Property at any sale. Borrower covenants and agrees that the proceeds of the sale shall be applied in the
following order: (a) to all expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees; {(b) to all sums secured by
this Security Instrument; and () any excess to the person or persiuns legally entitled to it.

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument. Borrower
shall pay any reccordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Sccurity Instrument, but only 1f the fee 15 paid to a
third party for scrvices rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24. Waivers. Borrower waives all rights of homestcad exemption in the Property and relinquishes all rights of curtesy and dower in
the Property.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any
Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses:

-Wilness
st > - VesESL - o sea (Scal)
“ g B, Gordofi™ -Borrowe

STATE OF ALABAMA,

On this o :
I, . S~ — d N T i B 8
a Notary Public in and for saic county and in said state, xgby certify that Khalega B. Gordon, whosc name(s) is/are signed to the

foregoing conveyance, and who is/are known to me, acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance,
he/shefthey execuled the same voluntanly and as his/her/their act on the day the same bears date.

Lo
‘j
' -

" "Notary Public’

At
PO - s e = O
DL HGH -

---------- AELRAFEY

Loan originator (Organization): First Federal Bank, A NS % 410785
Loan originator {(Individual): Gloria Lynne Jackson; NMLS #: 457092

Page 9 of 8
I0S, Ine. - 58420

1 el Lt died



20200914000409380 09/14/2020 12:53:05 PM MORT 10/12

Loan Number: 5019905323

VIIN:; 100050250199053230
FHA Case Number: 011-9485657-T703

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 11th day of September, 2020, and is
mcorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security
Deed ("Security Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's
Note ("Note”) to First Federal Bank, A FSB (“Lender”) of the same date and covering the Property
described n the Security Instrument and located at:

101 Love Lance
Sterrett, ALABAMA 35147
(Property Address).

The Property Address is a part of a plannced unit development ("PUD") known as

Villages of Westover
(Name of Planned Unit Development).

PUD COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower
and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. So long as the Owners Association (or equivalent entity holding title to common arcas and facilities),
acting as trustee for the homeowners, maintains, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master” or
"blanket” pohicy insuring the property located in the PUD, including all improvements now existing or
hereafter erected on the mortgaged premises, and such policy is satisfactory to Lender and provides
insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and against the hazards Lender requires, including fire
and other hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and loss by flood, to the extent required
by the Sccretary, then: (1) Lender waives the provision in Paragraph 3 of this Security Instrum

monthly payment to Lender of one-twelfth of the yearly premium installments for hazard insurance on the

Property, and (1) Borrower's obligation under Paragraph 5 of this Security Instrument to maintain hazard

FPage 1 of 2
I£YS, Inc.

B T AR T L



20200914000409380 09/14/2020 12:53:05 PM MORT 11/12

insurance coverage on the Property 1s deemed satisfied to the extent that the required coverage 1s provided
by the Owners Association policy. Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required
hazard insurance coverage and of any loss occurring from a hazard. In the event of a distribution of hazard
msurance proceeds in licu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property or to common arcas and
facilitics of the PUD, any procecds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender
for application to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, with any excess paid to the entity legally
entitled thereto.

B. Borrower promises to pay all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the legal instruments creating
and governing the PUD.

C. If Borrower does not pay PUD ducs and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any amounts
disbursed by Lender under this paragraph C shall become additional debt of Bomrower secured by the
Security Instrument. Uniless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall
bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice
from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this PUD
Rider.

Erite Iptinbbiabitcieiciceick eyt e kiept ot

- i
i i L b B L A 0 L L L L 3 AL LA 141 L 10 L 8200112 0 R 00 202 T a2 O LI 122 20 D, IR0, IO, RO
..................................................... e o - e -l R ik A e I ¢ T W i kb v e T L I M T I e L I L T ittt

-Borrower -Borrower

. H .= " i:-'B . . e : . :
- T . / o . d .-. . oY I ff ] o X F- B . e e
—— i A m -_J e " T . .-
e

-
: "
- .l

. CREAEY -
LICLEN . -

A ass

------

rdon

i et ] 1l



20200914000409380 09/14/2020 12:53:05 PM MORT 12/12

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 83, according to the final plat of the Villages of Weslover, Sector 1, as recorded in Map Book 39, Page 9A &
98. in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Jefferson County, Alabama.

Filed and Recorded

AT TG Official Public Records
_i-f',-' /r-" \‘__,. Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
% 7 Clerk
‘| / P cr
*| LS Shelby County, AL
. H'\J_‘J-:’ 09/14/2020 12:33:05 PM

$363.70 CHERRY

*-.!_{,_‘_1“_\‘:-'}.?'-' 20200914000409380 QQ_L_*, S 3-7’6

T&-2001500



